No.: S204543

MAR - 4 2013

IN THE SUPREMECOURT Frank A. McGuire Clerk Deputy OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TAYLOR PATTERSON.,		Court of Appeal
)	No. B235099
Plaintiff and Appellant,)	
)	Ventura County
vs.)	Superior Court
)	No.: 56-2009-00347668-
DOMINO'S PIZZA LLC, et al.,)	CU-OE-SIM
)	
Defendants and Respondents.)	
)	

Appeal from a Judgment of Dismissal Honorable Barbara Lane, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Alan Charles Dell'Ario, #60955 ATTORNEY AT LAW 5 Saint Francis Circle Napa, California 94558 (510) 759-7600 charles@dellario.org Alexis S. McKenna, #191120 Kent F. Lowry, #227462 WINER & McKenna, LLP 21900 Burbank Blvd., 3rd Floor Woodland Hills, California 91367 Phone: (818) 992-3131

Attorneys for Appellant Taylor Patterson

No.: S204543

IN THE SUPREMECOURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TAYLOR PATTERSON.,		Court of Appeal
)	No. B235099
Plaintiff and Appellant,)	
)	Ventura County
vs.)	Superior Court
)	No.: 56-2009-00347668-
DOMINO'S PIZZA LLC, et al.,)	CU-OE-SIM
Defendants and Respondents.)	
)	

Appeal from a Judgment of Dismissal Honorable Barbara Lane, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Alan Charles Dell'Ario, #60955 ATTORNEY AT LAW 5 Saint Francis Circle Napa, California 94558 (510) 759-7600 charles@dellario.org Alexis S. McKenna, #191120 Kent F. Lowry, #227462 WINER & MCKENNA, LLP 21900 Burbank Blvd., 3rd Floor Woodland Hills, California 91367 Phone: (818) 992-3131

Attorneys for Appellant Taylor Patterson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
I. The standard of review requires the Court to view the evidence most favorably to Patterson
II. The franchise agreement, while purporting to reserve operational control in the franchisee, actually does the opposite
II. In practice, Domino's exerts even more day-to-day control of its franchisees than its documents suggest.
III. From the start of her employment, Patterson is harassed by her supervisor. So Domino's tells the franchisee to "get rid of him."
ARGUMENT 15
I. Vicarious liability of principals for the wrongs of their agents has been the law since statehood 17
II. The vicarious liability rules in Civil Code section 2338 are consistent with the public policy behind the FEHA and apply in these cases
III. Nothing in the Trademark Law or the Lanham Act warrants a relaxed standard of vicarious liability for franchisors
IV. The handful of jurisdictions that have adopted Domino's new rule have different principles of vicarious responsibility from California's 24

v. Even if the Court were to adopt Domino's new test, it must affirm the Court of Appeal because Domino's
controlled the instrumentality that caused Patterson harm31
VI. The Court of Appeal decided all the issues in the case that the parties presented to it
CONCLUSION
VORD COUNT CERTIFICATE36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Aleman v. AirTouch Cellular (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 55629
Allen v. Choice Hotels Intern. (Miss. App. 2006) 942 So.2d 817
Billops v. Magness Const. Co. (Del. 1978) 391 A.2d 196
Bowman v. Wyatt (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 286
Cislaw v. Southland Corp. (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1284
Coworx Staffing Services LLC v. Coleman (Mass. Super. 2007) 2207 WL 138913
F. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc. v. Superior Court (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 782
Helmchen v. White Hen Pantry, Inc. (Ind.App. 1997) 685 N.E.2d 18028
Hinman v. Westinghouse Elec. Co. (1970) 2 Cal.3d 956
In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litigation (D. Kan. 2012) 2012 WL 153616130
Karnuskas v. Columbia Sussex Corp. (S.D.N.Y 2012) 2012 WL 23437729
Kerl v. Dennis Ramussen, Inc. (2004) 273 Wisc.2d 106

Kettering v. Burger King Corp. (2012) 152 Id. 555
Kuchta v. Allied Builders Corp. (1971) 21 Cal.App.3d 541
Linhart v. Nelson (1976) 18 Cal.3d 641
Malloy v. Fong (1951) 37 Cal.2d 356
Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles (1991) 54 Cal.3d 202
Miller v. D.F. Zee's, Inc. (D. Ore. 1998) 31 F.Supp.2d 792
Miller v. McDonald's Corp. (1997) 150 Or. App. 274
Nichols v. Arthur Murray, Inc. (1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 610
Otis Elevator Co. v. First Nat. Bank of San Francisco (1912) 131 Cal. 31
Papa John's Intern., Inc. v. McCoy (Ky. 2008) 244 S.W.3d 44
Papasthatis v. Bell (App. 1986) 150 Ariz. 279
Parker v. Domino's Pizza, Inc. (Fla. App. 1993) 626 So.2d 1026
People v. Harrison (1989) 48 Cal.3d 321

People v. Superior Court (Ghilotti) (2002) 27 Cal.4th 888
Perry v. Brown (2011) 54 Cal.4th 1116
Rainey v. Langen (Me. 2010) 998 A.2d 342 2, 16, 27, 28
Reid v. Google, Inc. (2010) 50 Cal.4th 512
Rojo v. Kliger (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65
SeaBright Ins. Co. v. U.S. Airways, Inc. (2011) 52 Cal.4th 590
St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Tyler (1999) 26 Kan.App.2d 9
State Dept. of Health Services v. Superior Court (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1026
Wickham v. Southland Corp. (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 49
Yanowitz v. L'Oreal USA, Inc. (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1028
Constitution, Statutes and Rules:
15 U.S.C., chapter 22 (Lanham Act)
42 U.S.C. section 2000e
Administrative Code of Regulations, Title 2, section 7286.6 15, 22
Business and Professions Code section 14200

Cal. Ct. Rules, rule 8.500
California Constitution, Article I, section 8
Civil Code section 2295
Civil Code section 2300
Civil Code section 2338
Corporations Code section 31000
Government Code section 129203
Stats. 1970, ch. 1400
Stats. 2007, ch. 711
Other Authorities:
William L. Killion, Franchisor Vicarious Liability-The Proverbial Assault on the Citadel (2005) 24 Franchise L.J. 162
